TOWN OF MEDARYVILLE MONTHLY MEETING JUNE 28, 2023

Resolution No. 2023-06-01 amending the towns plan for use of monies from the American Rescue Plan Council Member Wilcoxon made a motion to approve resolution No. 2023-06-01 amending the towns plan for use of monies from the American Rescue Plan, second by Council Member Salyer.

Motion was carried with a vote 3 yes 0 no.

Ordinance No. 2023-06-02 approving additional appropriation in the budget of the ARPA fund#2400 Public Hearing of additional appropriation was held June 21, 2023

Council Member Wilcoxon read aloud Ordinance No. 2023-06-02 approving additional appropriation in the budget of the ARPA fund#2400.

Council Member Wilcoxon made a motion to accept the first reading of Ordinance No. 2023-06-02 approving additional appropriation in the budget of the ARPA fund#2400, second by Council Member Salyer.

Council Member made a motion to suspend Roberts rules of order and read by title only for the second and third reading, second by Council Member Salyer.

Motion was carried with a vote 3 yes 0 no.

Council Member Wilcoxon read by title only for the second reading of Ordinance No. 2023-06-02 approving additional appropriation in the budget of the ARPA fund#2400, second by Council Member Foust.

Motion was carried with a vote 3 yes 0 no.

Council Member Wilcoxon read by title only for the third reading of Ordinance No. 2023-06-02 approving additional appropriation in the budget of the ARPA fund#2400, second by Council Member Salyer. **Motion was carried with a vote 3 yes 0 no.**

Resolution No. 2023-06-02 Establishing intersection of Jefferson Street and Pearl Street

Discussion was had on Resolution No. 2023-06-02 Establishing intersection of Jefferson Street and Pearl

Street. Council Member Wilcoxon read aloud Resolution No. 2023-06-02 Establishing intersection of

Jefferson Street and Pearl Street and made the motion to approve Resolution No. 2023-06-02, second by

Council Member Salyer.

Motion was carried with a vote 3 yes 0 no.

Ordinance 2023-06-02 Amending the 2023 Salary Ordinance to create the position of part time seasonal mosquito sprayer.

Council Member Wilcoxon made a motion to accept the first reading of Ordinance 2023-06-02 Amending the 2023 Salary Ordinance to create the position of part time seasonal mosquito sprayer, second by Council Member Salyer.

Council Member made a motion to suspend Roberts rules of order and read by title only for the second and third reading, second by Council Member Salyer.

Motion was carried with a vote 3 yes 0 no.

Council Member Wilcoxon read by title only for the second reading of Ordinance 2023-06-02 Amending the 2023 Salary Ordinance to create the position of part time seasonal mosquito sprayer, second by Council Member Foust.

Motion was carried with a vote 3 yes 0 no.

Council Member Wilcoxon read by title only for the third reading of Ordinance 2023-06-02 Amending the 2023 Salary Ordinance to create the position of part time seasonal mosquito sprayer, second by Council Member Foust.

Motion was carried with a vote 3 yes 0 no.

PERF

Copies were available for the Public

Council Member Wilcoxon made a motion to approve Resolution electing to join the Public employees retirement fund as administered by the Indiana public retirement system and read by title only, second by council member Salyer.

Motion was carried with a vote 3 yes 0 no.

<u>Minutes</u>

Council Member made a motion to approve minutes for the May 17, 2023 monthly meeting and the May 31, 2023 Special meeting, second by Council member Foust.

Motion was carried with a vote 3 yes 0 no.

Claims

Council member Wilcoxon made a motion to approve all invoices and claims as presented, second by council member Salyer.

Motion was carried with a vote 3 yes 0 no.

Council member Salyer made a motion to approve payments to Five Star plumbing in the amounts of **\$755.00** second by council member Wilcoxon.

Motion was carried with a vote 3 yes 0 no.

Utility Report

No Adjustments

TOWN MARSHAL:

Discussion was had on Harm reduction program between Pulaski County health Department, Community Founcdation, and Pulaski Memorial hospital. They were requesting permission to place a sharps box. The White Post Fire Dept Chief approved placement on the fire dept property.

Further discussion was had for future ordinance enforcement. Create tighter restrictions and draft better ordinances for clear and concise rules and procedures.

Town Marshal Foust submitted his monthly stats.

DR-300 water tester

Council Member Salyer made a motion to approve the Purchase of DR-300 water tester was approved for purchase in the amount of **\$618.00**, second by Council Member Wilcoxon.

Motion was carried with a vote 3 yes 0 no.

Mower bagger kit quotes

Council Member Wilcoxon made a motion to purchase a mower bagger from CEDIT fund in the amount of \$5353.00, second by council member Foust.

Motion was carried with a vote 3 yes 0 no.

Gene Payne-Updates

Discussion was had on property updates. There have been notices sent out and efforts made to clean up some properties. Town Marshal Foust stated there had been 3 ordinance violations issued within the last month. The council agreed that some of the ordinances need rewritten to better remedy some of the situations.

Alexandra Cullepon-Chickens

Alexandra presented the council with 110 signatures and her research on chickens. Discussion was had on the ability to have chickens in town limits, Council informed Alexandra that unfortunately they could not allow chickens in town.

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Shawn Hauptli- He would like to see fire lane signs to be the same and all signs to be the same to be compliant with IC 9-21-16-5.5.

Alexandra Cullepon-she was curious on dog laws, she had been advised to contact Pulaski County Animal Control.

Another discussion was had on the curfew ordinance and outdoor animal bag stations.

<u>Adjourn</u>

Council member Wilcoxon made a motion to adjourn the June 28, 2023 meeting, second by Council Member Salyer.

Motion was carried with a vote 3 yes 0 no.

	Steven Foust, Council President
	Ashlee Salyer, Council Vice President
	Suzanna Wilcoxon, Council Member
Attact: Clark Treasurer, Stacy Conley	_

Attest: Clerk Treasurer, Stacy Conley